

No. 18-1838

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:17-cv-05137-MMB (Hon. Michael M. Baylson)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Mary M. McKenzie
Michael Churchill
Benjamin D. Geffen
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway
United Way Building, 2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 627-7100
mmckenzie@pubintl.org

David P. Gersch
R. Stanton Jones
Elisabeth S. Theodore
Daniel F. Jacobson
John Robinson
Sara K. Murphy
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 942-5000
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Pre-Removal Procedural History.....	6
B. The Removal and Remand	8
C. The District Court’s Award of Fees and Costs	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THERE WAS NO OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE BASIS FOR REMOVAL.....	16
A. Scarnati Did Not Obtain Consent From All Properly Joined Defendants.....	17
B. The Notice of Removal Was Obviously Untimely	22
C. There Was Obviously No Federal Question Jurisdiction.....	26
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THE AMOUNT OF FEES AND COSTS.....	31
A. The District Court’s Finding as to the Number of Hours Expended Was Reasonable	31
B. The District Court’s Use of a Blended Rate Was Reasonable	36
C. The District Court’s Award of Research Costs Was Reasonable	39

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN
HOLDING SCARNATI PERSONALLY LIABLE FOR THE AWARD.....43

A. Scarnati Forfeited Any Objection to Personal Liability for Fees.....43

B. The District Court Had Discretion To Hold Scarnati Personally
Liable for the Award Based on His Objective Unreasonableness44

C. Even if Bad Faith Were Required, Scarnati Acted in Bad Faith.....50

CONCLUSION52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LAR 28.3(d)

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.S. ex rel. Miller v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 769 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2014)	23, 25
<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2005)	40
<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2576 (2018)	2, 3, 30, 49
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	44
<i>Bacon v. Rives</i> , 106 U.S. 99 (1882)	19
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov. Accountability Bd.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 955 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	48
<i>BD v. DeBuono</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	42
<i>Borrell v. Bloomsburg Univ.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 454 (M.D. Pa. 2016)	41
<i>Brightwell v. Lehman</i> , 637 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2011)	49
<i>Bumberger v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 952 F.2d 764 (3d Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Carey v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 496 F. App'x 234 (3d Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Case v. Unified School Dist. No. 233</i> , 157 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1998)	42

Condon v. Wilson,
No. 2:14-cv-4010-RMG, 2015 WL 12862712
(D.S.C. Aug. 10, 2015)35

Dietz v. Avco Corp.,
168 F. Supp. 3d 747 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....18, 19

Doe v. American Red Cross,
14 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1993)24, 25

Evans v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
273 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2001)31

Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.,
510 U.S. 517 (1994).....45

Gibson v. Clean Harbors Env. Servs. Inc.,
840 F.3d 515 (8th Cir. 2016)23

Gilliard v. City of Philadelphia,
No. Civ. A. 03-3939, 2004 WL 1902483 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2004)39

*Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering &
Manufacturing*,
545 U.S. 308 (2005).....28, 29

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013).....28

Hammer v. Scott,
137 F. App'x 472 (3d Cir. 2005)17, 49

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....44, 45

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.,
736 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2013)20

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....36, 45

Huber v. Taylor,
469 F.3d 67 (3d Cir. 2006)44

Hutto v. Finney,
437 U.S. 678 (1978).....45

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)31

In re Infospace, Inc.,
330 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (W.D. Wash. 2004)33

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
426 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 2009)36

InvesSys, Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Cos., Ltd.,
369 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2004).....40, 42

IRAP v. Kelly,
No. 2:17-cv-1761-JLS-AFMx, 2017 WL 3263870
(C.D. Cal. July 27, 2017).....35

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985).....47

Laubach v. Fid. Consumer Discount Co.,
Civ. A. No. 885-1902, 1986 WL 10645 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 25, 1986).....40

League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth,
178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....2

Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche,
546 U.S. 81 (2005).....17, 19, 20

Local Union No. 1992 of the Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers v. Okonite Co.,
358 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2004)31

Loughner v. Univ. of Pittsburgh,
260 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2001)37, 39

Maldonado v. Houstoun,
256 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2001)34, 39

Manning v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 772 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2014),
aff'd, 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)29

Mantz v. Steven Singer Jewelers,
 100 F. App'x 78 (3d Cir. 2004)37

Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.,
 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....16, 46, 47

Matter of Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.,
 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)40, 41

McNutt ex rel. Leggett, Smith, & Lawrence v. Bland,
 2 How. 9 (1844)19

Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson,
 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....26, 28

Mints v. Educ. Testing Serv.,
 99 F.3d 1253 (3d Cir. 1996)1, 15, 26, 49

Morgan Guar. Trust Co. v. Republic of Peru,
 971 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1992)43

Morris v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,
 985 F.2d 238 (6th Cir. 1993)43

N.J. Carpenters & the Trs. Thereof v. Tishman Const. Corp. of N.J.,
 760 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2014)28

Neshaminy Mall v. Sports Favorites, Inc.,
 No. 07-4789, 2008 WL 2019126 (E.D. Pa. May 8, 2008)23

Norman v. Cuomo,
 796 F. Supp. 654 (N.D.N.Y. 1992).....21

Nugget Distributors Co-op of America, Inc. v. Mr. Nugget, Inc.,
 145 F.R.D. 54 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....42

O'Farrell v. Twin Bros. Meats, Inc.,
 889 F. Supp. 189 (E.D. Pa. June 15, 1995)40

Pitchford Sci. Instrument Corp. v. PEPI, Inc.,
440 F. Supp. 1175 (W.D. Pa. 1977).....40

*Regional Employers Assurance Leagues Voluntary Employees’
Beneficiary Association Trust v. Castellano*,
164 F. Supp. 3d 705 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....34

Romulus v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
770 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2014).....23

Roxbury Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. Anthony S. Cupo Agency,
316 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2003)15

Savino v. Savino,
590 F. App’x 80 (2d Cir. 2015)48

Siebert v. Norwest Bank Mn.,
166 F. App’x 603 (3d Cir. 2006)15, 47, 49

South Annville Twp. v. Kovarik,
651 F. App’x 127 (3d Cir. 2016)31

Steel Valley Auth. v. Union Switch and Signal Div.,
809 F.2d 1006 (3d Cir. 1987)17, 19

Step Plan Servs., Inc. v. Koresko,
219 F. App’x 249 (3d Cir. 2007)48

Styers v. Pennsylvania,
621 F. Supp. 2d 239 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....34

Turzai v. League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania,
No. 17A909, 2018 WL 1372352 (U.S. Mar. 19, 2018).....2

U.S. v. Agnew,
407 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005)49

Wash. v. Philadelphia Cty. Court of Common Pleas,
89 F.3d 1031 (3d Cir. 1996)36

Wehr v. Burroughs Corp.,
619 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1980)40

Williams v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corrections,
848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017)26

Wis. v. Missionaries to the Preborn,
798 F. Supp. 542 (E.D. Wis. 1992)43

Zawatsky v. Jeddo Stars Athletic Ass’n,
No. 3:17-CV-0621, 2017 WL 4778541 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2017).....23, 24

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....27, 28, 29, 30

2 U.S.C. § 8(a)29

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 133126

28 U.S.C. § 1441*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)8, 17, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(A).....14, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(C)4

28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(3).....13, 22, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1447*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 198344, 45, 46, 47

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....44, 45

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, 14C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3731 (4th ed.)23

S. Rep. No 94-1011, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908 (1976).....45
